

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN E. ROADY

Counsel of Record

MICHELLE B. NOWLIN

SHANNON M. ARATA

DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

210 Science Drive

Box 90360

Durham, NC 27708-0360

(919) 613-7061

steve.roady@duke.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Language and Structure of the Clean Water Act Require the County of Maui to Obtain an NPDES Permit for the Discharge of Pollutants to Navigable Waters from Its Wastewater Injection Wells 7

 A. The Plain Language of the Act Requires the County to Obtain an NPDES Permit for the Pollutant Discharges from Its Wells 7

 B. The Context and Structure of the Act Require the County to Obtain an NPDES Permit for the Pollutant Discharges from Its Wells 15

 C. Distinctions Between the Act’s Provisions for Controlling Point and Non-point Sources of Pollution Do Not Alter the Requirement that the County Obtain an NPDES Permit 18

II. The Legislative History of the Clean Water Act Confirms the Plain Language of the Statute and Reinforces the Requirement that the County of Maui Obtain an NPDES Permit for the Discharge of Pollutants to Navigable Waters from Its Wells.	21
A. The Legislative History Confirms that NPDES Permits Are Required for Discharges of Pollutants that Reach Navigable Waters from Defined Point Sources	24
B. The Legislative History Demonstrates that the Congressional Decision to Delegate Primary Responsibility for Groundwater Regulation to the States Was Not Intended to Undermine the Act’s Central Prohibition on the Discharge of Pollutants to Navigable Waters.	26
III. Requiring an NPDES Permit for Point Source Discharges that Are the Factual and Proximate Cause of Surface Water Impairment Does Not Expand the Scope of the Clean Water Act.	32
CONCLUSION	38
NAMES AND TITLES OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Ala. v. N.C.</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	11
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 365 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) . .	14
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	14, 21
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	37
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	33
<i>Chicago v. Eenvtl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	16
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	21
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	15
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) . . .	15
<i>Eenvtl. Prot. Agency v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	12, 16

<i>Estate of Cowan v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	21
<i>Garcia v. U.S.</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	23
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009)	34
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9 th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	14
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	31
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8, 19
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	33
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 11, 12
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5 th Cir. 2001)	34

<i>Schwegmann Bros. V. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	23
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	13
<i>U.S. v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10 th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	11, 16
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).....	36
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	23
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	3, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1288.	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311.	3

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2, 7, 14, 15, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1318.	16
33 U.S.C. § 1319.	17
33 U.S.C. § 1329.	19
33 U.S.C. § 1329(i).	5, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1342.	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344.	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362.	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	2, 3, 8, 9, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8, 20

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS
& REGULATORY MATERIALS**

1991 Final Rule Addressing Water Quality Standards on Indian Lands, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,892 (Dec. 12, 1991).....	30
EPA, <i>Clean Water Act Rule Response to Comments – Topic 10: Legal Analysis</i> , (2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015/06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_10_legal.pdf	30
Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	29, 30, 35

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

117 Cong. Rec. 38,797 (1971)	16
118 Cong. Rec. 10,206 (1972)	4, 22
118 Cong. Rec. 10,668 (1972)	27
118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (1972)	16
118 Cong. Rec. 33,699 (1972)	25
118 Cong. Rec. 33,758-59 (1972)	24
133 Cong. Rec. 985 (1987).....	19

133 Cong. Rec. 1261 (1987).....	19
133 Cong. Rec. 1279 (1987).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974).....	28
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	19, 27, 28

COURT DOCUMENTS

Pet. App.....	9, 20, 34
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Edison Electric Inst., et al., in Support of Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 16, 2019)	26
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> National Association of Clean Water Agencies, et al., in Support of Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 16, 2019).....	32
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of West Virginia, et al., in Support of Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 16, 2019)	32
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 9, 2019).....	10, 13, 18, 26, 32
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (No. 15- 17447) (9 th Cir. May 31, 2016)	30, 31

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 16, 2019)	18, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37
Brief of United States Senators as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (May 16, 2019)	11, 18, 26
OTHER	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Book Review: Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2014)	10
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/add	9
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/any	9
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/from	10
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/to	10
N. William Hines, <i>History of the 1972 Clean Water Act: The Story Behind How the 1972 Act Became the Capstone on a Decade of Extraordinary Environmental Reform</i> , 4 J. Energy & Env'tl. L. 80 (2013)	22

Oliver A. Houck, <i>Cooperative Federalism, Nutrients, and the Clean Water Act: Three Cases Revisited</i> , 44 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10,426 (2014)	18, 19, 22
Restatement of Torts § 279.	37
Robert Glicksman & Matthew R. Batzel, <i>Science, Politics, Law and the Arc of the Clean Water Act: The Role of Assumptions in the Adoption of a Pollution Control Landmark</i> , 32 <i>Wash. U. J. L. & Policy</i> 99 (2010)	19, 20
Robert W. Adler & Brian House, <i>Atomizing the Clean Water Act: Ignoring the Whole Statute and Asking the Wrong Questions</i> , 32 <i>J. Env'tl. L.</i> , http://ssrn.com/abstract=3373349 . . .	15, 17, 18, 20
William Andreen, <i>The Evolution of Water Pollution Control in the United States – State, Local, and Federal Efforts, 1789-1972: Part II</i> , 22 <i>Stan. Env'tl. L.J.</i> 215 (2003)	22, 25
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> § 49 (3d ed. 1964)	36
